

10-4591 CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. & LLOYD T. WHITAKER, AS THE ASSIGNEE UNDER AN
ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS FOR ANDERSON SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO., L.P.,
CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC.,
HACHETTE FILIPACCI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS DISTRIBUTORS LLC,
KABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE, INC.,
TIME INC., & TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TIME INC. AND
TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC.**

ROWAN D. WILSON
THOMAS G. RAFFERTY
MARGARET E. LYNAUGH
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Time Inc. and Time/Warner Retail Sales
& Marketing, Inc.*

April 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
A. Anderson Announces Its Demands.	2
B. Wholesaler Reaction to Anderson’s Announcement.	6
C. Time and TWR React to Anderson’s Demands.	7
D. Alleged Conspirators and Non-Conspirators Alike Refused to Give In to Anderson’s Demands.	9
E. Anderson Exits the Magazine Wholesale Business, Leaving Behind Millions of Dollars of Unpaid Debt.	9
F. Proceedings in This Lawsuit.	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED ANDERSON’S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.	21
A. Anderson’s Distinction Between “Direct” and “Indirect” Allegations Does Not Salvage Its Complaint.	22
B. Anderson’s Allegations Are Insufficient to Permit the Plausible Inference of a Conspiracy.	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ANDERSON’S RULE 59 MOTION.	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	17, 22, 23, 33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	36
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	23
<i>E&L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Empresa Cubana del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Esco Corp. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965).....	37
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	24, 45
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24, 30
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	49

Kassner v. 2nd Ave. Delicatessen Inc., 496 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....56

Munafò v. Metro. Transp. Auth., 381 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004)21, 55

Nat’l Petrochemical Co. of Iran v. M/T Stolt Sheaf, 930 F.2d 240
(2d Cir. 1991).....54

Patane v. Clark, 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007)3

Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd., 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006).....56

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc., 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

Re/Max Int’l Inc. v. Realty One, Inc., 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....37

Ruotolo v. City of New York, 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)54

Sheldon v. PHH Corp., 135 F.3d 848 (2d Cir. 1998)21

Shrader v. CSX Transp., 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995)16, 55

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Gr., Inc., 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t, 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)passim

Theater Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp., 346 U.S. 537 (1954)21

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd., 956 F.2d 1245
(2d Cir. 1992).....16, 55

West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....24

Zdanok v. Glidden Co., 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 377 U.S. 934,
12 L. Ed. 2d 298, 84 S. Ct. 1338 (1964).....54

Statutes & Rules

Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1passim

Other Authorities

6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1410c
 (3d ed. 2010)25

18 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4478.....54

Complaint, *Source Interlink Distribution, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.*,
 No. 09-cv-01152-PAC (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2009), Doc. No. 110, 11

Chapter 7 Involuntary Petition, *In re Anderson News, L.L.C.*, No. 09-10695
 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 2, 2009), Doc. No. 1 11

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f204700/204714.pdf>52

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f206100/206186.htm>52

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f218400/218410.htm>52

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/cases/f4300/4347.htm>52

http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/press_releases/1998/1776.pdf.....52

Mem. L. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss at 6-14, *Source Interlink Distribution*,
 No. 09-cv-01152-PAC (Feb. 24, 2009), Doc. No. 39.....12

Pls.’ Mem. L. in Supp. of Mot. for Reconsideration, *Anderson News L.L.C.*
v. American Media, Inc., No. 09-cv-2227 (PAC)
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2010), Doc. No. 9215, 55

Opp’n to Mot. to Dismiss, *Anderson News L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.*,
 No. 09-cv-2227 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2010), Doc. No. 72.....26

Second Amended Complaint, *Source Interlink Distribution*,
 No. 09-cv-01152-PAC (Apr. 10, 2009), Doc. No. 6013
